

Appeal No. 15-35101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND MMGL CORP.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO. AND
TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Oregon
Case No.: 3:10-CV-01174
The Honorable Michael Mosman

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS, THE MARINE
GROUP, LLC, SILTRONIC CORPORATION, PORT OF PORTLAND,
EVRAZ, INC. NA, AND OREGON-COLUMBIA CHAPTER OF
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC.
AND MMGL CORP.**

Seth H. Row
Christopher Rycewicz
Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 224-5858
seth.row@millernash.com
christopher.rycewicz@millernash.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* United
Policyholders, The Marine Group, LLC,
Siltronic Corporation, Port of Portland,
Evraz, Inc. NA, and Oregon-Columbia
Chapter of Associated General
Contractors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Enforcement History of Oregon's Law on Attorney Fees Has Established the Law as a Broadly Applicable Deterrent Against Insurer Abuses	4
B. Adopting Appellants' Position Would Undermine the Purposes of the Attorney Fee Statute by Undermining Policyholders' Leverage, and Encouraging Coverage Litigation and a "Race to the Courthouse"	6
1. Oregon Policyholders Rely on Insurers' Attorney Fee Exposure to Curb Abusive Practices and Level the Playing Field - Appellants' Interpretation of the Statute Would Undermine That, Without Any Evidence of Legislative Intent.....	7
2. Whether or Not an Insurance Coverage Dispute May be Subject to Federal Court Jurisdiction Is a Fortuity	13
3. Adopting Appellants' Approach Will Result in More Coverage Litigation and a "Race to the Courthouse" as the Parties Seek Advantage Regarding Attorney Fee Exposure.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson Bros., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 813, 210 Cal. Rptr. 211, 693 P.2d 796 (1985)	7
<i>Brooks v. City of Huntington</i> , 768 S.E.2d 97, 105 (W. Va. 2014).....	12
<i>Chalmers v. Oregon Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 263 Or. 449, 502 P.2d 1378 (1972)	4, 16
<i>City of Willoughby Hills v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 26 Ohio App. 3d 146, 499 N.E.2d 31 (1986)	7, 8
<i>Cohen v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> , 255 Md. 334, 258 A.2d 225 (1969)	7
<i>Dockins v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 329 Or. 20, 985 P.2d 796 (1999)	4
<i>Farris v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 284 Or. 453, 587 P.2d 1015 (1978)	9
<i>Gibson v. Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 673 A.2d 1350 (Me. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Gordon-Gallup Realtors, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 274 S.C. 468, 265 S.E.2d 38 (1980)	7
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Golden</i> , 436 Mass. 584, 766 N.E.2d 838 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Haynes v. Tri-County Metro. Transp. Dist. of Or.</i> , 337 Or. 659, 103 P.3d 101 (2004)	4

Heis v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
248 Or. 636, 436 P.2d 550 (1968)4

Hoffman v. Foremost Signature Ins. Co.,
Case No. 6:12-cv-01534-MC, 2014 WL 911274 (D. Or. Mar. 10,
2014)5

Horwitz v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
80 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1935)5

Humana v. Forsyth,
52 U.S. 299 (1999).....1

Jarrett v. E. L. Harper & Son,
60 W. Va. 399, 405-406 (W. Va. 1977)12

Jones v. Wainwright,
149 N.C. App. 869, 561 S.E.2d 594 (2002)7

Kennedy v. Pacific Indemnity Co.,
267 F. Supp. 16 (D. Or. 1967)5

Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.,
134 Wash. 2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)12

Ledman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
230 Wis. 2d 56, 601 N.W.2d 312 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999)7

McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.,
128 Wash. 2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995)7

Miller v. Fluharty,
201 W. Va. 685, 500 S.E.2d 310 (1997).....7

Morgan v. Amex Assur. Co.,
352 Or. 363, 298 P.3d 1038 (2012)5

Morrison v. Swenson,
274 Minn. 127, 142 N.W.2d 640 (1966)7

Murray v. Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J.,
121 Or. 165, 254 P. 817 (1927)4, 16

Olympic Steamship Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.,
117 Wash. 2d 37, 811 P.2d 673, 681 (1991)7

Port of Portland v. Water Quality Ins. Syndicate,
796 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1986)5

Powers v. Quigley,
345 Or. 432, 198 P.3d 919 (2008)6

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City Club Hotel, LLC,
3 N.Y.3d 592, 822 N.E.2d 777 (2004).....7

Wilson v. Tri-County Metro. Transp. Dist. of Oregon,
234 Or. App. 615, 228 P.3d 1225 (2010)6, 14

ZRZ Realty Co. v. Beneficial Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
351 Or. 255, 266 P.3d 61 (2011)5

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. §23-79-208 (West 2010)7

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Act.....1

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 18, §4102 (West 2011).....7

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-201 (West 2010)7

Neb. R. Stat. Ann. §44-359 (2010)7

NH Rev. Stat. Ann. § 491:22-b (West 2011).....7

Or. Rev. Stat. § 465.484 (2013).....9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.061 (2013)1, 2, 6, 14, 15, 17

Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.230 (2013).....9

Tex. Ins. Code Ann. §542.060(2) (2011).....7

Other Authorities

20 A.L.R. 4th 23 (1983).....9

Alan D. Windt, 2 <i>Insurance Claims and Disputes</i> 5th §9:24 n.1 (2010)	7
http://www.bizjournals.com/portland/blog/2015/01/list-leaders-the-5- biggest-oregon-related-mergers.html	13
http://www.oregon.gov/DCBS/insurance/insurers/regulation /Documents/domestic	13
Lee R. Russ, 14 <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 204:11 (3d. ed. 2010).....	9
Steven M. Klepper, <i>Choice of Law for CGL Insurance Policies: Toward a Uniform Rule</i> , 45 <i>Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L. J.</i> 31 (2010)	13
Rules	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(c).....	2
